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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney publicly

repri manded.

11 PER CUR AM W review Referee Christine Harris
Taylor's recomendation that this <court publicly reprinmnd
Attorney John R Loew for two counts of professional m sconduct.

12 Because no appeal has been filed, we review the

referee's report pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).! After conducting our

1 SCR 22.17(2) states:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
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i ndependent review of the matter, we accept and adopt the
referee's findings of fact, which were based on the allegations
of the conplaint filed by the Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR),
due to Attorney Loew s default. W agree the OLR is entitled to
a default judgnent, and we determne that Attorney Loew s
m sconduct warrants a public reprinmnd. W inpose the full
costs of this proceeding on Attorney Loew. The costs total ed
$549. 23 as of Novenber 9, 2011.

13 Attorney Loew was admtted to practice law in
Wsconsin in 1994, Hs Wsconsin law license is currently
suspended for nonpaynent of State Bar dues and for nonconpliance
with continuing |egal education (CLE) requirenents. In 2010
Attorney Loew was suspended for 60 days for seven counts of
m sconduct arising out of his handling of two probate matters.

In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Loew, 2010 W 23, 323

Ws. 2d 670, 780 N W2d 528. That matter was also handl ed by
Ref er ee Tayl or.

14 On April 8, 2011, the COLR filed the current conplaint
agai nst Attorney Loew. It alleges two counts of professional
m sconduct, both involving Attorney Loew s representation of
R H.

15 The conplaint alleges that in GOctober 2007, R H
retained Attorney Loew to prepare her estate plan, which

i ncluded renoving her deceased husband's nane from a deed and

fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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titling a condom nium solely in her nane. Attorney Loew and
R H did not execute a witten fee agreenent. Attorney Loew
told RH that when he was done he would send her a bill.
Attorney Loew net wth R H on one occasion in Cctober 2007.
This was the only tinme Attorney Loew net in person wwth RH

16 On Cctober 11, 2007, this court suspended Attorney
Loew s license to practice law for m sconduct unrelated to the
R H mtter. On that sane date, the court nmailed Attorney
Loew s notice of suspension to his honme and office addresses.
Attorney Loew did not advise R H of his suspension.

17 On Cctober 12, 2007, Attorney Loew mailed R H drafts
of her estate planning docunents and requested that she conment
on these drafts. On Cctober 15, 2007, Attorney Loew sent RH a
bill for legal services in the anount of $650. |In Novenber 2007
R H paid this bill in full.

18 Bet ween Novenber 2007 and the spring of 2008, R H
called Attorney Loew multiple tinmes to advise him of sone
changes that she wanted him to nmake to the docunents. Attorney
Loew di d not respond.

E In the summer of 2008, R H. retai ned successor
counsel. On June 18, 2008, R H's new | awer sent Attorney Loew
a letter requesting that Attorney Loew refund R H the fees she
paid him for |egal services. On Septenber 12, 2008, Attorney
Loew e-nmailed the lawer to indicate he would refund R H $650,
|l ess $30 for travel, in exchange for RH returning all of the

docunents that Attorney Loew had previously prepared for her.
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On Novenber 25, 2008, Attorney Loew sent a $620 refund check to
R H.

10 The OLR S conplaint alleged that by failing to respond
to RH's telephone calls regarding information relating to his
representation of her, Attorney Loew violated SCR 20:1.4(a)(4).?2
The second count of the conplaint alleged that by failing to
properly inform RH of his license suspension, his consequent
inability to act as an attorney, and that R H should seek | egal
advice elsewhere, Attorney Loew violated SCR 22.26(1)(a) and
(b),® enforceable via SCR 20:8.4(f).* The OLR sought a public
reprimand and the inposition of costs.

11 Attorney Loew failed to file an answer to the

conplaint and, on July 28, 2011, sonme 90 days after the answer

2 SCR 20:1.4(a)(4) provides that a lawer shall "pronptly
conply W th reasonabl e requests by t he client for
i nformati on; "

3 SCR 22.26(1)(a) and (b) provide as foll ows:

On or before the effective date of |icense
suspensi on or revocation, an attorney whose |icense is
suspended or revoked shall do all of the follow ng:

(a) Notify by certified mail all clients being
represented in pending matters of the suspension or
revocation and of the attorney's consequent inability
to act as an attorney followng the effective date of
t he suspension or revocati on.

(b) Advise the clients to seek |egal advice of
their choice el sewhere.

4 SCR 20:8.4(f) states it is professional misconduct for a
|awer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene court
order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "
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was due, the OLR filed a notion for a default judgnent to which
Attorney Loew did not respond. The referee conducted a
t el ephoni ¢ schedul i ng conference. Attorney Loew did not appear
despite having received notice of the conference from the
referee.

112 On October 24, 2011, the referee issued a brief order
entitled "Order for Default."” In this order she stated she
granted the notion for default judgnent against Attorney Loew
and i nposed a public reprimand and costs.® No appeal was fil ed.

113 In light of Attorney Loews failure to appear or
participate in this case we accept the referee's reconmmendation
and agree that Attorney Loew has defaulted. In view of his
default we accept the allegations set forth in the conplaint as
true and conclude that the OLR has net its burden of proof with
respect to the allegations in the conplaint.

14 The referee's findings of fact have not been shown to
be clearly erroneous, and we adopt them W also agree with the
referee’'s conclusions of |law and we agree with the referee's
recomendation for a public reprimnd of Attorney Lowe's |icense
to practice |aw Finally, we agree wth the referee's
recommendation that Attorney Loew be required to pay the costs
of this proceeding.

115 IT IS ORDERED that John R Loew is publicly

repri manded for his professional m sconduct.

® W note that this court inposes discipline; referees are
to recommend discipline to the court.
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116 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, John R Loew shall pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tinme specified and John R Loew has not entered
into a paynent plan approved by the Ofice of Lawer Regul ation,
then the Ofice of Lawer Regulation is authorized to nove this
court for a suspension of the license of John R Loew to

practice law in Wsconsin.
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